Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of Subdivision 8 of Section 188 of 

the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and it is 
hereby requested to authorize the 'Comptroller to issue special revenue bonds to the 
amount of six hundred and seventy-eight dollars and sixty cents ($678.60), the pro-
ceeds whereof to be used by the Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity 
for the purpose of paying wages of three wiremen at the rate prescribed under the 
provisions of Section 56 of the Charter. All obligations contracted hereunder to be

[...]

"Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of 
the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be, and it 
is hereby, requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue special revenue bonds to 
the amount of thirteen thousand five hundred and eighteen dollars and forty cents 
($13,518.40), the proceeds whereof to be used by the Commissioner of Parks, Boroughs 
of Manhattan and Richmond, for the purposes of providing means for the construction 
of pipe rail fences around Washington Square, Madison Square and Union Square." 
—be and the same is hereby amended by striking therefrom the words Washington

[...]

mond, Municipal Building, 10th Floor, September 18, 1914. 
Hon. GEORGE MCANENY, President, Board of Aldermen, City Hall, New York! 

Dear Sir—On February 27, 1912, the Board of Aldermen adopted a resolution 
requesting an issue of special revenue bonds in the sum of thirteen thousand five 
hundred and eighteen dollars and forty cents ($13,518.40), the proceeds whereof to 
be used by the Commissioner of Parks, Boroughs of Manhattan and Richmond, for 
the purpose of providing means for the construction of pipe rail fences around Wash-
ington Square, Madison Square and Union Square Parks. On April 11, 1912, the